
Securities Class Action

SCA Rule 10b-5 
Exposure Report
January 10, 2023

4Q 2022

www.sarlit.com

www.sarlit.com


sarlit.com
4Q'22 2

30 public corporations that trade on U.S. Exchanges were sued for 

alleged violations of the federal securities laws under Section 10(b) 

and 20(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and SEC Rule 10b-5, 

promulgated thereunder (the “Exchange Act”) during 4Q’22.ii In 2022, 

a total of 123 U.S.-listed corporations faced lawsuits that alleged fraud-

on-the-market. Our aggregate securities class action data analytics 

presented in this report exclude 30 SCAs (see Appendix-1).

Global SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure of U.S.-listed corporations amounted 

to $65.3 billion in 4Q’22, an increase of ~28% from the last quarter’s 

global exposure of $51.1 billion. Approx. $6.9 billion, or 9.5% of alleged 

global shareholder losses (claimed market capitalization losses), do not 

surpass statistical thresholds of back-end stock price impact and may not 

translate into classwide shareholder damages. 

Without discounting the effects of indirect price impact deficiencies, 

alleged global shareholder losses in 4Q’22 amount to $72.1 billion.

Global SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure of Public 
Corporations that Trade on U.S. Exchanges 
amounted to $65.3 Billion in 4Q’22 and 
$623.9 Billion for Full Year 2022.i

9.5%

Global SCA Rule  
10b-5 Exposure 

$65.3B   
4Q’22

Alleged Shareholder Losses
$72.1B

Market Cap Losses with No 
Back-end Price Impact 

$6.9B

Rule 10b-5 Exchange Act claims analyzed between 1Q'20 and 4Q'22 that allege Rule 10b-5 class-wide damages against publicly traded companies listed on U.S. Exchanges. 

Global Securities Class Action Rule 10b-5 Exposure
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9.7%

U.S. SCA Rule 
10b-5 Exposure 

$63.7B  
4Q’22

Alleged Shareholder Losses
$70.6B

Market Cap Losses with No 
Back-end Price Impact 

$6.9B

29 U.S. issuers were sued for alleged violations of the Exchange Act 

during 4Q’22.iv   

U.S. SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure of directors and officers of U.S. issuers 

to claims that allege violations of the Exchange Act amounts to 

$63.7 billion.v   

Approximately $6.9 billion, or 9.7% of alleged shareholder losses 

(claimed market capitalization losses), do not surpass statistical 

thresholds of back-end stock price impact and may not translate into 

classwide shareholder damages. Without discounting the effects of 

indirect price impact deficiencies, alleged shareholder losses against 

U.S. issuers in 4Q’22 amount to $70.6 billion. 

U.S. SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure of U.S. 
Issuers Increased to $63.7B in 4Q’22 from 
$45B in 3Q’22iii

Aggregate Market Cap. of 
U.S. Issuers (000s) [3]

[1]  Identified and analyzed first-filed SCA complaints that allege violations of Rule 10b-5.  Excludes non-U.S. issuers that trade on U.S. exchanges through ADRs.
[2] U.S. SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure is equal to the claimed market cap. losses that may surpass back-end price impact statistical thresholds.
[3] The average aggregate market cap. of U.S. issuers for the corresponding quarter. 
[4] The ratio of U.S. SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure to the aggregate market cap of U.S. issuers ([4] = [2] / [3]).
[5] = Number of defendant U.S. issuers divided by the aggregate number of U.S. issuers.    

U.S. SCA Rule 10b-5 
Exposure (000s) [2]

Rule 10b-5 Exchange 
Act Filings [1]

Quarter

$51,914,233,638

$45,790,714,749

$40,047,990,897

$39,885,343,191 

U.S. SCA Rule 10b-5 
Litigation Rate [5]

U.S. SCA Rule 10b-5 
Exposure Rate [4]

0.61%

0.74%

0.58%

0.67%

0.59%

0.36%

0.11%

0.16%

Table 1: U.S. SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure of U.S. Issuers 

1Q'22

2Q'22

3Q'22

4Q'22

26

32

25

29

$306,025,845

$163,325,958 

$44,984,802

$63,729,109

Frequency of filings based on cases analyzed increased by 16% in 4Q’22 relative to 3Q’22. 

U.S. SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure increased by 42% relative to 3Q’22 but was still remarkably lower than the historically high 

quarterly SCA exposure amounts exhibited during the first half of 2022. Total exposure in 2022 for U.S. issuers amounted to 

$578B, of which ~81% occurred in during 1Q’22 and 2Q’22. 

The U.S. SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure Rate increased by 5 basis points in 4Q’22 to 0.16%, an uptick from the 3Q’22 exposure 

rate, which was the lowest exhibited during the preceding year. The U.S. SCA Rule 10b-5 Litigation Rate increased by 9 

basis points, from 0.58% in 3Q’22 to 067% in 4Q’22.  
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During 4Q’22, SAR analyzed 38 first-filed “stock-drop” 

SCAs filed against U.S. issuers that allege violations of 

Rule 10b-5 via 71 claimed corrective or truth-revealing 

disclosures or events.vi After consolidating cases with 

seemingly related allegations against individual U.S. 

issuers, SAR accounted for 29 filed SCAs. A total of 55 

corrective disclosures have been alleged in the 29 first-

filed SCAs.vii   

Of the 55 corrective disclosures alleged during 4Q’22, 

21 (38%) may not translate to classwide shareholder 

damages since they do not warrant inclusion in a certified 

class of proposed shareholders (Goldman) as they do not 

surpass statistical thresholds of back-end price impact 

(Halliburton II). These alleged stock drops also run afoul 

of the heightened pleading standards of loss causation 

(Dura) because they lack statistical significance at the 

95% confidence standard to merit potential shareholder 

damages after excluding non-company specific factors.viii   

The number of alleged stock drops increased from 46 

in 3Q’22 to 55 in 4Q’22, an increase of 20%. There was 

an increase in the number of alleged stock drops that 

do not exhibit indirect price impact, from in 13 3Q’22 to 

21 in 4Q’22. Approximately 38% of alleged corrective 

disclosures claimed in first-filed complaints analyzed in 

4Q’22 do not exhibit indirect price impact. The shareholder 

value of the alleged stock drops that exhibit an absence of 

back-end price impact amounts to $6.9 billion.ix 

[1]  Identified and analyzed first-filed SCA complaints that allege violations of Rule 10b-5.  Excludes non-U.S. issuers that trade through ADRs.
[2] The number of alleged corrective disclosures identified in the sample of SCA complaints.
[3] The number of alleged corrective disclosures that do not exhibit a statistically significant one-day residual stock price return at the 95% confidence standard.
[4] The ratio of the number of alleged corrective disclosures that do not exhibit back-end price impact to the total number of alleged corrective disclosures. ([4] = [3] / [2])

Alleged Corrective 
Disclosures [2]

Quarter
Rule 10b-5 Exchange 

Act Filings [1]
Alleged Corrective Disclosures 

with No Price Impact [3]
% of Corrective Disclosures 

with No Price Impact [4]

43%

44%

28%

38%

Table 2: Back-end Price Impact Summary of Alleged Corrective Disclosures of U.S. Issuers

1Q'22

2Q'22

3Q'22

4Q'22

26

32

25

29

47

62

46

55

20

27

13

21
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SCA RULE 10b-5 
EXPOSURE BY 
INDUSTRY SECTOR

Auto 1 $3,226,005 $211,277 $3,014,727 7%

Electronics, 
Hardware and 
Semiconductor

2 $1,896,918 $1,603,403 $293,514 85%

F.I.R.E. 4 $3,953,925 $113,200 $3,840,725 3%

Health Care 1 $1,708,271 $0 $1,708,271 0%

Industrial 1 $67,040 $3,077 $63,963 5%

Manufacturing, Farm, 
and Industrial 3 $123,068 $10,720 $133,787 9%

Materials 2 $1,124,726 $33,852 $1,090,874 3%

Pharma/Biotech 5 $821,150 $31,815 $789,335 4%

Retail and Consumer 
Products 5 $1,779,105 $41,811 $1,737,294 2%

Software 5 $55,878,789 $4,822,171 $51,056,618 9%

4Q'22 Total: 29 $70,578,997 $6,871,327 $63,729,109 9.7%

The Top Three Industries Impacted by Rule 10b-5 Exposure in 4Q’22: 
Software, F.I.R.E., and Auto Companies.

Out of the 29 SCAs analyzed in 4Q’22, 5 (or 17%) were each filed against 

Software, Retail and Consumer Products, and Pharma/Biotech companies. 

4 (14%) and 3 (10%) SCAs were filed against F.I.R.E. and Manufacturing 

companies, respectively. The industries impacted most by the related Rule 10b-5 
SCA Exposure are Software (80%), F.I.R.E. (6%), and Auto (4.7%), amounting to 

approximately 91% of aggregate exposure exhibited in 4Q’22.

Data and analyses indicate that the industry sectors that were impacted most by investor Plaintiffs’ alleged market 

capitalization losses that may not surpass statistical thresholds of back-end price impact were the Electronics (85%), 

Manufacturing (9%), and Software (9%) industry sectors. $6.9B of claimed market capitalization losses in these sectors 

may not translate into potential shareholder damages due to a verifiable absence of back-end price impact. 

Industry Sector [1]
% of Market Cap. Losses 

that Do Not Exhibit 
Price Impact [6]

Alleged Market Cap. 
Losses  (000s) [3]

Market Cap. Losses that 
Do Not Exhibit Price 
Impact (000s) [4]

U.S. SCA Rule 10b-5 
Exposure (000s) [5]

Rule 10b-5 Exchange  
Act Filings [2]

Table 3: U.S. SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure by Industry Sector in 4Q’22 

[1]  Industry sector is based on the defendant corporation's SIC code.
[2] Identified and analyzed first-filed SCA complaints that allege violations of Rule 10b-5. Excludes non-U.S. issuers that trade on U.S. exchanges through ADRs.
[3] Market cap. losses of U.S. issuers listed as defendants unadjusted for alleged corrective disclosures that do not meet statistical thresholds of back-end price impact.
[4] Market cap. losses of U.S. issuers listed as defendants that do not meet statistical thresholds of back-end price impact.
[5] U.S. SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure is equal to the claimed market cap. losses that may surpass statistical thresholds of back-end stock price impact ( [5]=[3]-[4] ).
[6] = [4] / [3]
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SCA RULE 10b-5  
EXPOSURE OF 
U.S. LARGE CAP 
CORPORATIONSx 

4Q’22 U.S. Large Cap Analysis: U.S. Large Cap SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure increased substantially in 4Q’22 relative to 3Q’22, 
in which exposure dropped considerably after the first two historically high quarters of 2022. Approximately 82% of SCA 
exposure of U.S. large caps in 2022 was exhibited during the first two quarters.

This analysis demonstrates that despite the slight drop in filing frequency against large cap companies in 4Q’22—from 12 filings 
in the previous quarter to 10 filings—the related SCA Rule 10b-5 exposure increased substantially. The analysis also indicates 

that 3Q'22 was the quarter with lowest U.S. Large Cap SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure in 2022.

In 2022, the Large Cap U.S. SCA Rule 10b-5 Litigation Rate equates to 1 in 21 large cap companies being a target of Rule 10b-5 

Exchange Act claims.

U.S. Large Cap SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure increased by ~45%, from $40.5B 
in 3Q’22 to $58.5B in 4Q’22.   

Based on the SCAs analyzed, SCA exposure of U.S. large caps and the related 

claim severity increased in 4Q’22. Large Cap SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure increased 

~45% relative to 3Q’22, amounting to $58.5B. This is a notable increase from 3Q’22, 

which exhibited the lowest Large Cap SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure recorded during 

the preceding twelve-month period. Our measure of litigation frequency against 

large caps decreased, as indicated by 2 fewer large cap corporations being sued for 

alleged violations of the Exchange Act during 4Q’22 relative to 3Q’22.  

Large Cap SCA Rule 
10b-5 Exposure (000s)

Rule 10b-5 SCAs filed against 
Large Cap Defendants

Aggregate Market Cap. 
of Large Caps (000s)

$49,440,515,212

$43,391,392,727 

$37,722,492,742

$37,628,660,129  

$302,304,385 

$155,662,947 

$40,464,169

$58,522,871  

12

15

12

10

Large Cap SCA Rule 
10b-5 Litigation Rate

Large Cap SCA Rule 
10b-5 Exposure Rate 

0.61%

0.36%

0.11%

0.16%

1.03%

1.36%

1.23%

1.06%

Quarter

1Q'22

2Q'22

3Q'22

4Q'22

Table 4: Large Cap SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure of U.S. Issuers 

The average aggregate market capitalization of U.S. large cap corporations, based on the market capitalization range of the 

S&P500 Index during 4Q’22, was ~$37.7 trillion, relatively similar to that of 3Q’22.xi Average aggregate market capitalization 

for U.S. large caps remains notably lower than during the preceding 7 quarters.

Large Cap SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure Rate increased by 5 basis points to 0.16% in 4Q’22 – also an uptick from last quarter.  

The Large Cap SCA Rule 10b-5 Litigation Rate decreased from 1.23% in 3Q’22 to 1.06% in 4Q’22, a decrease of 17 basis points, 

approximating a similar litigation rate to 1Q'22. 

The return of the S&P500 Index between September 30, 2022 and December 30, 2022 was 7.56%.

$18.1B
45%

$58.5B 
4Q’22

Large Cap SCA Rule 
10b-5 Exposure

Large Cap SCA Rule 
10b-5 Exposure Rate

Relative 
to 3Q’22

Large Cap SCA Rule 
10b-5 Litigation Rate

1.06%  
4Q’22

0.16%  
4Q’22
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SCA RULE 10b-5  
EXPOSURE OF 
U.S. MID CAP 
CORPORATIONSxii

U.S. Mid Cap SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure in 4Q’22 decreased by ~11% 
relative to 3Q’22, amounting to $2.6B.

5 mid cap corporations were sued for alleged violations of Rule 10b-5 during 

4Q’22, more than the number of U.S. issuers sued in this cohort during the 

previous quarter.  Despite this, Mid Cap SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure in 4Q’22 

decreased by 11% relative to 3Q’22, amounting to $2.6B.  

The average aggregate market capitalization of U.S. mid cap corporations, 

based on the market capitalization range of the S&P MidCap 400 Market 

Index during 3Q’22, was $1.44 trillion, a slight decrease of 1.7% relative to 

3Q’22.xiii   

Mid Cap SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure Rate decreased by 2 basis points relative 

to 3Q’22, amounting 0.18%. The Mid Cap Rule 10b-5 Litigation Rate increased 

in 4Q’22 to 0.76%, an increase of 31 basis points relative to 4Q’22.

The return of the S&P MidCap 400 between September 30, 2022 and 

December 30, 2022, was 10.8%.

4Q’22 U.S. Mid Cap Analysis: Mid Cap SCA filing frequency increased while the Mid Cap SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure Rate 

decreased during 4Q’22, highlighting the inverse relationship in SCA Exposure when comparing Mid Cap and Large 

Companies. SCA Exposure of $2.6B for U.S. Mid Caps during 4Q’22 is 11% less than it was in 3Q’22. The analysis also 

indicates that 1Q’22 was the quarter with the the lowest U.S. Large Cap SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure – only 4% of the total 

SCA exposure of 2022.

In 2022, the Mid Cap U.S. SCA Rule 10b-5 Litigation Rate equates to 1 in 41 mid cap companies being a target of Rule 10b-

5 Exchange Act claims.

Mid Cap SCA Rule 
10b-5 Exposure (000s)

Quarter
Rule 10b-5 SCAs filed against 

Mid Cap Defendants
Aggregate Market Cap. 

of Mid Caps (000s)

$1,618,884,263

$1,542,935,745 

$1,464,906,873

$1,440,582,773 

$452,077 

$6,298,357 

$2,924,476

$2,601,251 

2

7

3

5

1Q'22

2Q'22

3Q'22

4Q'22

Mid Cap SCA Rule 
10b-5 Litigation Rate

Mid Cap SCA Rule 
10b-5 Exposure Rate 

0.03%

0.41%

0.20%

0.18%

0.28%

0.96%

0.45%

0.76%

Table 5: Mid Cap SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure of U.S. Issuers

$0.3B
11.0%

$2.6B  
4Q’22

Mid Cap SCA Rule 
10b-5 Exposure

Mid Cap SCA Rule 
10b-5 Exposure Rate

Relative to 
3Q’22

Mid Cap SCA Rule  
10b-5 Litigation Rate

0.76%   
4Q’22

0.18%   
4Q’22
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SCA RULE 10b-5 
EXPOSURE OF  
U.S. SMALL CAP 
CORPORATIONSxiv

4Q’22 U.S. Small Cap Analysis: Small Cap SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure Exposure and filing frequency both increased in 

4Q’22 relative to the previous quarter, while the aggregate average market cap decreased. This led to an increase in the 

Small Cap SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure Rate of 13 basis points. Notably, the SCA exposure of small caps during 4Q’22 was 

slightly greater than the exposure exhibited against mid caps.

In 2022, the Small Cap U.S. SCA Rule 10b-5 Litigation Rate equates to 1 in 56 small cap companies being arget of Rule 

10b-5 Exchange Act claims.

U.S. Small Cap SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure exhibited a ~63% increase 
relative to 3Q’22, amounting to $2.6B in 4Q’22.

Filing frequency, according the number of cases analyzed, in 4Q’22 against U.S. 

small caps increased relative to 3Q’22, with 14 small cap corporations sued for 

alleged violations of Rule 10b-5. The Small Cap SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure in 

4Q’22 amounted to $2.6B, which translates to an increase of 63% relative 3Q’22. 

The average aggregate market capitalization of U.S. small cap corporations, 

based on the market capitalization range of the S&P SmallCap 600 Market Index 

during 4Q’22, was $816.1B, a decrease of about 5.2% relative to 3Q’22.xv   

In 4Q’22, the Small Cap SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure Rate was 0.32%, which is 

13 basis points higher than in 3Q’22. The Small Cap Rule 10b-5 Litigation Rate 

likewise increased by 15 basis points to 0.52%. 

The return of the S&P SmallCap 600 Index between September 30, 2022, and 

December 30, 2022, 9.2%.

Small Cap SCA Rule 
10b-5 Exposure (000s) 

Quarter
Rule 10b-5 SCAs filed 

against Small Cap Defendants
Aggregate Market Cap. 
of Small Caps (000s)

$854,834,163

$856,386,277 

$860,591,283

$816,100,289 

$3,269,384

$1,364,654 

$1,596,156

$2,604,987 

12

10

10

14

1Q'22

2Q'22

3Q'22

4Q'22

Small Cap SCA Rule 
10b-5 Litigation Rate

Small Cap SCA Rule 
10b-5 Exposure Rate 

0.38%

0.16%

0.19%

0.32%

0.51%

0.40%

0.37%

0.52%

Table 6: Small Cap SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure of U.S. Issuers 

$1.0B
63.2%

$2.6B   
4Q’22

Small Cap SCA Rule 
10b-5 Exposure

Small Cap SCA Rule 
10b-5 Exposure Rate

Relative 
to 3Q’22

Small Cap SCA Rule 
10b-5 Litigation Rate

0.52%    
4Q’22

0.32%   
4Q’22
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ADR SCA Rule 
10b-5 Exposure 

$1.5B 
4Q’22

Alleged ADR Shareholder Losses
$1.5B

Market Cap Losses with 
No Back-end Price Impact

$0

0%

$29,760,517 

$8,352,252 

$6,161,543

$1,548,863 

ADR SCA Rule 10b-5 
Litigation Rate [5]

ADR SCA Rule 10b-5 
Exposure Rate [4]

Aggregate Market Cap. 
Of Non-US Issuers [3]

$31,243,721,559

$27,939,126,549 

$24,408,508,933

$24,485,478,918 

ADR SCA Rule 10b-5 
Exposure (000s) [2]

No. of Defendant  
Non-U.S. Issuers [1]

3

2

5

1

Quarter

1Q'22

2Q'22

3Q'22

4Q'22

[1]  First-filed and analyzed SCA complaints that allege violations of Rule 10b-5 against non-U.S. issuers. Excludes U.S. issuers that trade on U.S. exchanges.
[2] ADR SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure is equal to the claimed market cap. losses that may surpass back-end price impact thresholds.
[3] The aggregate market cap. of non-U.S. issuers.
[4] The ratio of ADR SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure to the aggregate market cap of non-U.S. issuers. ([4] = [2] / [3]).
[5] = Number of defendant non-U.S. issuers divided by the aggregate number of non-U.S. issuers.

Table 7: ADR SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure of Non-U.S. Issuers

Aggregate Market Cap. Of 
Non-U.S. Issuers (000s) [3]

0.10%

0.03%

0.03%

0.01%

0.15%

0.10%

0.24%

0.05%

According to the cases analyzed, only 1 non-U.S. issuer that trades on U.S. exchanges 

through ADRs was sued for alleged violations of the Exchange Act during 4Q’22.xvii   

ADR SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure of directors and officers of non-U.S. issuers to claims 
that allege violations of the Exchange Act amounted to $1.5B in SCA Rule 10b-5 

exposure.xviii The number of non-U.S. issuer defendants dropped to just 1, which also 
led to a substantially decreased exposure relative to 3Q’22. 

The single Rule 10b-5 complaint against a non-U.S. issuer in 4Q’22 alleged a single corrective 
disclosure, which may surpass statistical thresholds of back-end price impact. This resulted 
in $1.5 billion of ADR SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure and $0 in market cap losses that did not 
surpass indirect stock price thresholds. The $0 in alleged market cap losses in 4Q’22 that may 
not surpass price impact thresholds is unusual due to the very low filing frequency this past 
quarter. During the first 3 quarters of 2022, $10.3 billion in alleged market cap losses against 
non-U.S. issuers did not surpass statistical thresholds of indirect price impact. 

In 4Q’22, the ADR SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure Rate decreased to 0.01%, its lowest level since last year. The ADR SCA Rule 10b-5 
Litigation Rate decreased by 19 basis points relative to 3Q’22 to 0.05%, the lowest rate since SAR began tracking this data, 
based on the number of non-U.S. issuers that trade in the NYSE, NASDAQ, and over-the-counter in the U.S. 

The ADR SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure of non-
U.S. issuers in 4Q’22 amounts to $1.5 billion, a 
Decrease of ~75% Relative to 3Q’22.xvi 

$4.6B
75%

$1.5B   
4Q’22

ADR SCA Rule 
10b-5 Exposure

ADR SCA Rule 
10b-5 Exposure Rate

Relative 
to 3Q’22

ADR SCA Rule 
10b-5 Litigation Rate

0.05%    
4Q’22

0.01%   
4Q’22
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% of Corrective Disclosures 
with No Price Impact [4]

61.1%

66.7%

18.2%

0.0%

Alleged Corrective 
Disclosures [2]

ADR Rule 10b-5 
Exchange Act Filings [1]

Alleged Corrective Disclosures 
with No Price Impact [3]

11

2

2

0

18

3

11

1

3

2

5

1

Quarter

1Q'22

2Q'22

3Q'22

4Q'22

[1]  First-filed and analyzed SCA complaints that allege violations of Rule 10b-5 against non-U.S. issuers that trade on U.S. exchanges through ADRs. Excludes U.S. issuers.
[2] The total number of alleged corrective disclosures identified in the sample of SCA complaints.
[3] The total number of alleged corrective disclosures that do not exhibit a statistically significant one-day residual stock price return at the 95% confidence standard.
[4] The ratio of the number of alleged corrective disclosures that do not meet statistical thresholds of back-end price impact to the total number of alleged corrective disclosures. 

( [4] = [3] / [2]  ).

Table 8: Price Impact Summary of Alleged Corrective Disclosures of Non-U.S. Issuers

4Q’22 ADR Analysis: Frequency of analyzed Rule 10b-5 SCAs against non-U.S. issuers decreased by 4 in 4Q’22 relative 

to 5 during the preceding quarter. The related Rule 10b-5 SCA exposure of the 1 defendant firm amounts to $1.5 billion, 

a decrease of 75% relative to 3Q’22. 
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EMPIRICAL ANALYSIS OF SETTLEMENT AMOUNTS TO 
RULE 10b-5 AGGREGATE DAMAGES

R² = 48.24%

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

10 12 14 16 18 20 22 24

$485.17

$178.48

$65.66

$24.15

$8.89

$3.27

$1.20

$0.44

$0.16

$0.02 $0.16                     $1.20                     $8.89                   $65.66                   $485.17              $3,585.91      $26,489.12  
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Empirical Results of SAR Estimates of Maximum Potentially Available Rule 10b-5 Aggregate Damages

The results of our empirical analysis on recently settled securities class action filings indicates that our estimates of 

maximum potentially available Rule 10b-5 aggregate damages are a strong predictor of potential settlement amounts in 

claims that allege fraud-on-the-market.

Our empirical results demonstrate that 

our estimates of maximum potentially 

available Rule 10b-5 aggregate 

damages (calculated at the time 

when the corresponding securities 

class action complaints are filed) 

alone explain 48% of the variation in 
settlement amounts in simple univariate 

regressions.xix Our results exhibit 

highly significant coefficient estimates 

indicating that a 10% increase in 

potential aggregate damages predict a 

4.9% increase in the settlement amount. 

These results are robust.  

When we add additional controls for the U.S. exchange, circuit court, and the plaintiff firm that represents the lead plaintiff, 

our estimates of maximum potentially available Rule 10b-5 aggregate damages can explain 80% of settlement variation as 

reported by the R-squared measure, and 64% by the adjusted R-squared measure, with the damage’s coefficient indicating 

that a 10% increase in estimated damages predicts a 3.7% increase in the settlement amount.xx  

Rule 10b-5 Private Securities-Fraud Litigation Settlement Rates

Based on our robust empirical results 

on 117 settled securities class actions 

filed since June 2018, we computed 

the median settlement rates by taking 

the median quotient of claim-specific 

settlement amounts (as reported by ISS 

Securities Class Action Services) and our 

proprietary complaint-specific estimates 

of maximum potentially available Rule 

10b-5 aggregate damages.

We expect to further refine and add 

severity band ranges as our ratio 

population of settlement dollars to our 

Rule 10b-5 damages estimates expands 

and our statistical clustering analysis 

indicates meaningful distinction.

Settlement Amounts to Max. Potentially  
Available Rule 10b-5 Damages

Securities Class Action Settlement Rates
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Severity Bank Rank 

Est. Max. Potentially  
Available Rule 10b-5  
Aggregate Damages

Median Settlement to 
Est. Max. Potentially 
Available Rule 10b-5 
Aggregate Damages

1 21  $10,000,000 100.0%

2 18  $50,000,000 11.0%

3 17  $100,000,000 13.3%

4 24  $300,000,000 5.4%

5 37  Max 3.5%
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Sources: S&P Global Market Intelligence, S&P Dow Jones Indices, Thomson Reuters, SAR SCA Platform as of December 31, 2022.

Any reprint of the information or figures presented in this quarterly report should reference SAR. Please direct any technical 
inquiries to Stephen Sigrist, Senior Vice President of Data Science, at 202.891.3652 or stephen@sarlit.com. SAR is a software 
and data analytics company that specializes in identifying and quantifying securities litigation risk of companies that trade on 
U.S. Exchanges by applying court-approved and industry-accepted methodologies.  

iGlobal SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure is the sum of U.S. Rule 10b-5 Exposure and ADR Rule 10b-5 Exposure estimates.

iiThis tally accounts for U.S. issuers of common stock and non-U.S. issuers that trade on U.S. exchanges through ADRs that are listed as defendants in first-filed SCA complaints filed during the fourth quarter of 
2022 and allege shareholder damages. A corporation that was sued a second or third time during the current quarter is not accounted for in the current quarter’s tally. The tally excludes SCA complaints that were 
identified but not analyzed per Appendix-1.

iiiFigures of Securities Class Action (SCA) Rule 10b-5 litigation exposure are based on identified and analyzed first-filed complaints for each claim filed during the corresponding quarter. All federal SCA complaints 
are read and screened for allegations that specifically include alleged violations of Rule 10b-5 and define a specific Class Period. Only the claimed stock price declines presented in the first-filed complaint against 
each defendant company are accounted for to estimate U.S. SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure. Measures of SCA exposure for each claim may increase or decrease as the case progresses through the class action life cycle. 
SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure measures presented on this report are not amended retroactively for cases that have been dismissed by the Court or voluntarily dismissed by plaintiffs.  

ivThis tally accounts for U.S. issuers of common stock that are listed as defendants in first-filed SCA complaints filed during the fourth quarter of 2022 and allege shareholder damages. A U.S. issuer of common 
stock that was sued a second or third time during the current quarter is not accounted for in the current quarter’s tally. The tally excludes SCA complaints against U.S. issuers of common stock that were sued 
for alleged violations of the federal securities laws in a previous quarters. The tally also excludes cases that have been filed against international corporations that are listed on U.S. exchanges through American 
Depositary Receipts (ADRs). The tally excludes SCA complaints that were identified but not analyzed per Appendix-1.

vA public corporation’s exposure to alleged violations of Rule 10b-5 is estimated by tracking the cumulative decline in market capitalization during single market trading sessions that correspond with the timing 
of the claimed alleged corrective disclosures that surpass statistical thresholds of indirect price impact at the 95% confidence standard and are presented in a first–filed SCA complaint. This figure excludes market 
capitalization declines of non-U.S. issuers that have been sued for violations of the U.S. federal securities laws and trade on U.S. exchanges through American Depositary Receipts (ADRs).

viSAR relies on Docket Alerts and Court Wire notifications attained from Thomson Reuters Westlaw. SAR professionals actively monitor and track case dockets to attain newly filed and amended SCA complaints.  
SAR professionals read, document, and categorize all alleged stock drops that correspond to partial and full alleged corrective disclosures to perform litigation trending analyses based on claim-specific analysis to 
support insurance actuaries and underwriters.  No machine learning algorithms or artificial intelligence is used or relied upon to extract or derive information from the filed SCA complaints or to estimate the claim-
specific and aggregate measures of exposure presented in this report. 

viiThis tally of alleged corrective disclosures includes only those from first-filed SCA complaints identified and analyzed during the fourth quarter of 2022 against U.S. issuers of common stock. The tally excludes 
securities class action complaints against companies for which there are first-filed complaints in prior quarters. 

viiiSee Goldman Sachs Group Inc. v. Arkansas Teacher Retirement System, No. 20-222 (2021), Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014), and Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo, No. 03-932, 
2005 WL 885109 (2005).

ixA single-firm multivariate regression analysis with a minimum of 100 observations (if a full 252 observations is unattainable) for a Control Period is applied to evaluate the statistical significance of the logarithmic 
residual stock price decline on the trading day(s) affected by an alleged corrective disclosure(s) (or the alleged adverse event). Statistical significance is measured by computing the t-statistic of the residual stock 
price decline during the single trading session that is affected by the alleged corrective and/or truth-revealing information. The Control Period ends one trading day prior to the start of the Class Period presented 
in the corresponding SCA complaint. Due to the proliferation of Rule 10b-5 claims made against companies involved in recent SPAC transactions, beginning in 2Q’21, a single-firm multivariate regression analysis is 
performed when sufficient pricing observations are available to support an adequate Control Period. If there are between 50 and 100 closing stock price observations before the first alleged corrective disclosure, 
the SVP of Data Science determines whether the raw data sample is sufficiently robust to perform a multivariate regression analysis that surpasses econometric quality controls standards of SAR.

xLarge cap corporations are the sub-set of defendant corporations that have market capitalizations within the range of the greatest and least market capitalization value of the constituent members of the S&P 500 
Market Index at the time of the start of the Class Period alleged in the first-filed complaint.

xiThis is the average total market capitalization of U.S. issuers of common stock that are listed on the NYSE or Nasdaq exchanges with market capitalizations greater than $3.7 billion between October 1st, 2022 and 
January 1st, 2023. 

xiiMid cap corporations are the sub-set of defendant corporations that have market capitalizations within the range of the greatest and least market capitalization value of the constituent members of the S&P 
MidCap 400 Market Index at the time of the start of the Class Period alleged in the first-filed complaint.

xiiiThis is the average total market capitalization of U.S. issuers of common stock that are listed on the NYSE or Nasdaq exchanges with market capitalizations between $1.26 and $3.7 billion between October 1st, 
2022 and January 1st, 2023.

xivSmall cap corporations are the sub-set of defendant corporations that have market capitalizations within the range of the greatest and least market capitalization value of the constituent members of the S&P 
SmallCap 600 Market Index at the time of the start of the Class Period alleged in the first-filed complaint.

xvThis is the average total market capitalization of U.S. issuers of common stock that are listed on the NYSE or Nasdaq exchanges with market capitalizations less than $1.26 billion between October 1st, 2022 and 
January 1st, 2023.

xviFigures of ADR Securities Class Action (SCA) Rule 10b-5 Exposure are based on the first-filed and analyzed complaint for each claim filed during the corresponding quarter.  All federal SCA complaints that 
comprise the data and analyses presented herein are read and screened for allegations that specifically include alleged violations of Rule 10b-5 and define a specific Class Period. Only the claimed stock price 
declines presented in the first-filed complaint against each defendant company are accounted for to estimate ADR SCA Rule 10b-5 Exposure. Measures of SCA Rule 10b-5 exposure for each claim may increase or 
decrease as the case progresses through the class action life cycle.   

xviiThis tally only includes SCA complaints against non-U.S. issuers that trade on U.S. exchanges through ADRs that were sued for alleged violations of the federal securities laws for the first time in the current 
quarter. A non-U.S. issuer of ADRs that was sued a second or third time during the current quarter is not accounted for in the current quarter’s tally. The tally excludes SCA complaints that were identified but not 
analyzed per Appendix-1.

xviiiA non-U.S. issuer’s exposure to alleged violations of Rule 10b-5 is estimated by tracking the cumulative decline in market capitalization during open market trading sessions that correspond with the timing of 
the claimed alleged corrective disclosures that surpass statistical thresholds of indirect price impact and are presented in a first-filed SCA complaint. 

xixThese results are based on a sample of 117 recently settled SCAs, and exclude settled suits that allege violations of both the Exchange Act and Securities Act. These specific performance metrics are based on 
log-log regressions that exclude the few settled cases for which Estimates of Maximum Potentially Available Rule 10b-5 Aggregate Damages are zero, due to all of the alleged stock drops exhibiting a complete 
absence of indirect stock price impact, in accordance with the Supreme Court ruling, in Arkansas Teachers Retirement System v. Goldman Sachs, made effective June 21, 2021. Non log-log regressions that include 
these fully deficient securities claims that settled for a monetary sum perform similarly in terms of their explanatory power. 

xxThe applied methodology for estimating maximum potential alleged artificial inflation that investors claim is embedded in the defendant’s price of common stock, is the industry-accepted constant dollar method. 
Company-specific raw data supplied by S&P Global Market intelligence is used to compute an appropriate level of daily effective float by taking into consideration and accounting for the effects of insider holdings 
and short interest on a daily basis throughout the corresponding class period based on the allegations presented in the corresponding class action complaint. A refined estimate of effective float may be computed 
in litigation-specific circumstances to control for institutional holdings that may not warrant inclusion in the estimation of the defendant’s effective float. An adjustment to exchange-reported trading volume is 
made to account for common stock traded by designated market-makers or broker dealers who are acting as market-makers. Other specific refinements to exchange-reported volume may be made in litigation-
specific circumstances based on data attained through discovery, for example when securities suits that co-mingle Exchange Act and Securities Act claims require adjustments to control for effective float and/or 
volume that may be traced to shares issued in the related allegedly misleading registration statement. The estimation of allegedly damaged shares during the operative class periods are made by applying a pre-
calibrated, and industry-accepted two-trader model with static model inputs for each of the respective investor cohorts. The use of a quantitative model is a widely-accepted damages valuation methodology used 
in securities class action litigation to estimate the number of alleged and potentially damaged shares because class counsel may not have the ability to attain the entire universe of trading records of all participants 
in the market that bought and sold publicly traded common stock of the corresponding share class in the U.S.-listed company during the alleged inflationary period. The Estimate of Maximum Potentially Available 
Rule 10b-5 Aggregate Damages is based on the attribution of 100% of the residual stock price decline for each alleged corrective disclosure that may exhibit back-end stock price impact; therefore, it is a maximum 
estimate of potential damages per share. The limitation to maximum potentially attributable artificial stock price inflation that is alleged to be embedded in the price of common stock may be refined in litigation-
specific circumstances based on the results of news discovery analyses that may determine the magnitude of potential confounding information disclosed to participants in the market on the affected trading day. 
The Estimate of Maximum Potentially Available Rule 10b-5 Aggregate Damages applies Section 21D(e) of the Private Securities and Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (PSLRA) 90-day look-back limitation on damages 
on the final alleged corrective disclosure that may exhibit indirect price impact at the 95% confidence standard. In a litigation-specific circumstance, the 90-day look-back limitation to damages may be applied on 
all surviving alleged corrective disclosures that exhibit back-end price impact which may further reduce the Estimates of Maximum Potentially Available Rule 10b-5 Aggregate Damages.
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Defendant Name Filing Date Docket ID Market Cap.  
Category

Credit Suisse Group AG (DGAZ) 1/6/22 22-cv-00115 Large

Goldman Sachs & Morgan Stanley (Discovery Inc.) 1/7/22 22-cv-00169 Large

Talkspace, Inc. 1/31/22 22-cv-00840 Small

Electric Last Mile Solutions, Inc. 2/3/22 22-cv-00545 Small

Astra Space Inc. 2/9/22 22-cv-00737 Small

The Southern Company (Deloitte) 2/17/22 22-cv-00670 Large

MP Materials Corp. 2/22/22 22-cv-00315 Large

Affirm Holdings, Inc. 2/28/22 22-cv-01243 Large

SafeMoon LLC 3/7/22 22-cv-01527 NA

Grab Holdings Limited 3/16/22 22-cv-02189 Large

Cano Health, Inc. 3/18/22 22-cv-20827 Small

Rivian Automotive, Inc. 3/22/22 22-cv-00444 Large

Volta Inc. 3/30/22 22-cv-02055 Small

Embark Technology, Inc. 4/1/22 22-cv-02090 Small

Lilium N.V. 4/18/22 22-cv-02564 Small

Li-Cycle Holdings Corp. 4/19/22 22-cv-02222 Small

Bakkt Holdings, Inc. 4/21/22 22-cv-02283 Large

Celgene Corporation 4/26/22 22-cv-02404 NA

Mullen Automotive, Inc. 5/5/22 22-cv-03026 Small

HUMBL, Inc. 5/19/22 22-cv-00723 Small

loanDepot, Inc.  6/28/22 21-cv-01449 Mid

Kiromic BioPharma, Inc. 8/5/22 22-cv-06690 Small

Sinovac Biotech Ltd. 8/16/22 22-cv-11315 NA

Bed Bath & Beyond Inc. 8/23/22 22-cv-02541 Mid

Full Truck Alliance Co. Ltd. 9/13/22 21-cv-03903 Large

Lottery.com Inc. 10/11/22 22-cv-01025 Small

Coupang, Inc. 10/14/22 22-cv-08756 Large

Enviva Inc. 11/3/22 22-cv-02844 Small

Bird Global, Inc. 11/17/22 22-cv-08406 Small

Sunlight Financial Holdings Inc. 12/16/22 22-cv-10658 Small

Appendix-1: Rule 10b-5 Exchange Act SCAs Identified But Not Analyzed in 2022.

The following list comprises Rule 10b-5 Exchange Act SCAs filed during 2022 against issuers of common stock or ADRs but 
not analyzed by SAR due to two primary factors. Either there is insufficient pricing data to conduct a multivariate regression in 
accordance with SAR’s data analytics standards of quality control, and/or cases of first impression that allege novel theories of 
Rule 10b-5 liability that are not analyzed according to SAR’s standard operating procedures and quality control standards.


